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OFFICE OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 
MARYLAND INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION 

 
MARYLAND INSURANCE   * REVIEW OF A RECOMMENDED  
ADMINISTRATION  
EX REL D.L.S.1,    * DECISION ISSUED BY 
 
 Complainant,      * NICOLAS ORECHWA 
 
  v.    * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 
  
STATE FARM FIRE AND    * OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE OF 
CASUALTY COMPANY,     
      * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
  
 Licensee.    * OAH No.:  MIA-CC-33-22-13002 
  
      * MIA No.:  MIA 2022-05-019 
   
* * * * * * * * * * * *  
 

FINAL ORDER 
  

 Pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 2-210(d)2 and Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 

31.02.01.10-2D, the Undersigned hereby issues this summary affirmance of the Proposed Decision 

below.  

 On August 19, 2021, the MIA received a complaint from D.L.S. (hereinafter 

“Complainant”) alleging that State Farm Fire and Casualty Company (hereinafter “Licensee”) erred 

in handling a claim concerning a rental property Complainant owns (“Complaint”).  The MIA 

investigated the Complaint, and on May 3, 2022, it issued a determination letter concluding that the 

Licensee did not violate Maryland’s insurance laws in its handling of Complainant’s claim; this 

letter specifically referenced Sections 4-113(b)(5) and Sections 27-303(1), (2), and (6). The 



  

2 
 

Complainant requested a hearing, which was granted on May 19, 2022.  This matter was then 

transmitted to the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) to conduct a contested case hearing 

and to issue a Proposed Decision pursuant to COMAR 31.02.01.04-1A.  In its referral to the OAH, 

the MIA noted that specific attention at the hearing will be directed to the Annotated Code of 

Maryland, Insurance Article, Sections 4-113 and 27-303.  

On September 7, 2022, a hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) 

Orechwa.  On October 6, 2022, ALJ Orechwa issued a Proposed Decision setting forth factual and 

legal findings with respect to Section 27-303(2), but did not make Conclusions of Law with respect 

to Sections 4-113(b)(5), 27-303(1) or 27-303(6).  On the same date, OAH mailed the Proposed 

Decision to the Parties in this case.  Attached to the Proposed Decision was the notice regarding the 

Right to File Exceptions which advised the Parties that, pursuant to COMAR 31.02.01.10-1, they 

had the right to file written exceptions with the Undersigned within twenty (20) days from receipt 

of the Proposed Decision. Neither Party filed exceptions in this case. 

 I have carefully evaluated the documentary record in this case and the Proposed Decision by 

ALJ Orechwa. Based on this review, I am persuaded that ALJ Orechwa’s Conclusion of Law that 

Licensee did not violate Section 27-303(2) is correct, and, pursuant to COMAR 31.02.01.10-2D, 

hereby affirm this finding.  

I further find, pursuant to COMAR 31.02.01.10-2(C)(2), that ALJ Orechwa’s Findings of 

Fact clearly support a finding that Licensee did not violate Section 4-113. Here Complainant did not 

show that Licensee refused payment without just cause in violation of Section 4-113.  Specifically, 

                                                                                                                                             
1 The MIA uses initials to protect the identity of the Parties. 
2 Unless otherwise noted, all statutory references are to the Insurance Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland. 
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the Licensee has made several payments under the terms of this policy, including a payment up to 

the limits on the lost rental income portion of the policy and therefore no evidence has been 

provided that any additional payments were due in this case.    

I also find that Complainant did not prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Licensee  

misrepresented pertinent facts or policy provisions in violation of Section 27-303(1). ALJ Orechwa, 

observed that the policy covered damage to the property as well as loss of rent as a result of damage 

from a loss.  ALJ Orechwa’s Findings of Fact note that Licensee retained Rimkus Consulting 

Group (“Rimkus”) to determine if the leak caused structural damage to the property and that 

Rimkus observed age related cracks in the foundation, but concluded there was no structural 

damage to the property as a result of this loss.  Therefore, based on ALJ Orechwa’s findings, the 

cracks to the foundation do not appear to have been caused by the subject loss and therefore 

coverage would not be afforded under the policy, as the policy covers damage as a result of a loss.  

I, therefore, find that Complainant has not shown that Licensee misrepresented pertinent facts or 

policy provisions that relate to the claim in violation of Section 27-303(1). 

I further find that Complainant has not shown that Licensee violated Section 27-303(6).  

Based on ALJ Orechwa’s Findings of Fact and the evidence incorporated by ALJ Orechwa into the 

record, including the MIA file, the Licensee paid out damages based on its initial inspection and a 

follow up inspection performed by Becht Engineering.  It was not until several months later that 

Complainant reported structural damage to the property based on the loss.  Based on the report of 

structural damage, Licensee hired Rimkus to investigate the loss and issued a letter denying 
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coverage for the structural damages based on Rimkus’ findings and the policy language.  

Specifically, the letter stated in part: 

[t]he engineer hired to inspect your property determined 
the water intrusion from the pipe break did not cause 
structural damage to the home.  The engineer noted the structure had 
cracks in the southern foundation walls attributable to long-term 
settlement and deterioration.   
Please refer to your Rental Dwelling policy FP-8103.3 and amended  
Endorsement FE-8220.4 for the following language: 

SECTION I – LOSSES INSURED 
COVERAGE A – DWELLING 
We insure for accidental direct physical loss to the property 
described in Coverage A, except as provided in SECTION I – LOSSES 
NOT INSURED 
SECTION I – LOSSES NOT INSURED 
1. We do not insure for any loss to the property described in Coverage A 

which consists of, or is directly and immediately caused by, one 
or more of the perils listed in items a. through n. below, regardless of 
whether the loss occurs suddenly or gradually, involves isolated or 
widespread damage, arises from natural or external forces, or occurs as a 
result of any combination of these: 
* * * 
G. wear, tear, marring, scratching, deterioration, inherent vice, latent 
defect or mechanical breakdown; 
H. corrosion, electrolysis or rust; 
I. mold, fungus or wet or dry rot; 
L. settling, cracking, shrinking, bulging, or expansion of pavements, 
patios, foundation, walls, floors, roofs or ceilings [.] 
* * * * 

(MIA Ex. 3.) 

As Licensee clearly identified the basis for the denial, supported by the relevant provisions of the 

policy, I find that Complainant has not shown that Licensee failed to provide a reasonable 

explanation for the denial of the claim.  

THEREFORE, it is hereby 
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 ORDERED that the Proposed Decision of ALJ Orechwa is affirmed, and 

ORDERED that, as a matter of law, it be found that Licensee did not violate Sections 4-

113, 27-303(1) or 27-303(6); 

ORDERED that the records and publications of the Maryland Insurance Administration 

reflect this decision. 

 It is so ORDERED this 18th day of January, 2023. 

 
     KATHLEEN A. BIRRANE 
     Commissioner 
      
     /S/ Lisa Larson 
     Lisa Larson 
     Director of Hearings 
 


























